LEGAL NOTICE

O}T—IC'IAI. !\!INUTES OF THE REC-ULAR MEETING
BOARD OF WESTON COUNTY
COMSID\ERS, “'ES'II‘OlI}DCz?U\TY WYOMING
Augus
The rezular meeting of the Wesion Counry Board of Commissioners was called
1o order by Chairman Ed Wazoner at 8:00 am at_the Weston County Courthouse.
Cnmmasnnmnm'mv]nr ‘Vera Huber and Garrett Boron, Attorney Michael Stulken
Clark Backy dlor_kam present News Latter Tournal reportar Walter Sprague
thePleAdf
l:llT -i -\
sipner Huber acked o add Hiring Freeze E-mail under Old Business,
A.nemevSkaenaskedmadﬂEuﬂmteSe:slmrothemdnfmemmz Commissioner
Taylor moved to approve the agenda as amended; seconded by Commmissioner Huber,

APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA
Commissipner Huber azked to Eesclution "02: 21

pull B.sn]mlnn ZDEJ -13,
it and Warrant #71109. Commizsi

m 3. me“neles:, fair admin/fee. p-hith mch grant, 313464
i mrf omm, §162.45, Whume!r of
AmMaTica, 12: 00, Waimn Cau.n:vshenﬂ' Search & Bazcue, :mnzrmm, 51 50 I:O
?;‘50( gd“' Dbm. utdl, iﬂ'.% (4, Weston County Fairboard, financial

) .

admin,

em prep covidl® vacc, misc print'publ, shef

Eealdl Services, in-home health, 51 1E‘EIII:E Weston

‘maint'fusl, law enf v mm:.-‘fn&l.s brf mile’

ﬁel. asar miletrvl, §35,093.81, l-‘em County Sheniff's Office,

$43.87, Weston County Senior Services, lawenﬂmin\fansmms

ernphche;lE&ha ‘enf brd of prisoners, assr bming se exp,
lnrl'f ¥

r&bnlrlhwf 85, crthse o §
hhmﬁs_n&peme

With no farther eungwas adjourned at 1:

Attest:  Becky Hadlock
Weston County Clark

Andit Enpagement 4 ed to pull
Warmane 771128 hairman Wagoner hked u].'l'l-‘ammw"llJD Cnm.lmssmv_r
‘Taylar moved to approve the Consent inchaded the vouchers, payroll, AP
vouchers, collections ﬁurl"ul{%l}ﬂ n\f]ul\ 18, 2023, Chairman’s Signature
an Clerk s Abstrart Statement, Board's on Resglugon 2023-11 - Amendm
to the 2023-2024 Budget, Chaimman’s i j
Contract with Timberline Sarvices, i 5 5ij
ar A Between the WC Government and the USDA, Forest Service Medicine
Bow- National Forest ; ATh'undeI Basin Natiomal
PJmBam — Rescue 100 -:u} I‘mEl Czufer 8372023 -

Cn'nm'l-' Poad Fund Pro

Cmmms;msHuberasleda‘hnm“mmﬂ-llog to Crook County Clerk. Clerk
Hadlock explained this was for the ESR.Ima]]plg'_ncmgmnﬁm’dnCumh
Commissioner Taylor azked abont Warmant /1125 to Tulio Holguii. Discussion

Chairman Wﬁwaaked ab-nm“'mmtﬂ“lHP to Mondell Helghts. Discussion
ensuedanﬂthjsn wﬂ.l'b-epu:
Huber admmseﬁurme;mdpmmﬂ.nl'lﬂ!"s
transfers and for Cnmm.bsmn!r'[hﬂm’ to g!tﬂrpmpsp%‘pnmmmcm
A.nemefvmlhathel:mgetpud. Commiszionet Tavlor. Cammied
her V-.nmt #7110 and #71128 putting men
is done with the County

#71139 on bn]rl il Cncn.lmssmm' aylor's paperwark i
- seconded by Commissioner Barton. Camed.

Amumzf Srulken explined why Resolution 2023-21 — Resolurion by the Board
«of County Commizsioners. County Board of 0 of West County, Wyoming to
A.ﬂlptlr&nm:ﬂf.m!ﬁgmrfmlls bad o be done. D|scu=s|.m1

ber let the Board know lhnshehaﬂlonlzdmmzuhkm

Home Wyoming mmmrl:]mf!]tnwasm‘t that the Board of County
Commizsroners should et imvolved 1

ioner Huber moved to take it off of the
table for now. seconded by Commissioner
Commiszioner Hubal would like to Look for 3 new audit company for nevr year.
Discussion msuad
ber moved 1o appms'! Resolution 2023-12 and Chairman’s
S]gmnuemjmdm Enga!s:nmA seconded by Commissioner Barton.

Camried.
PL‘BH!%&:IEM 2 spoke durmg pablic comment.
C o
WYDOT - 5TIF
Scott Taylor, Dismict Enmineer, Mi Edwardz, Dismrict Traffic Engmeer &

Josh Fant. Resident Engmeer, mpr@smtmﬁthe.mmﬂs
NEW EXTENSION OI'HCE

CD}% ABBEY
University of Wyoming Community Vitality and Health Educator Vicki Hayman
came befor Board about conractng formes Abbey Lacey to fmain

lovee. Commissioner Tavler moved apgm:e 1h!
Lacey to main new Extension Dﬁce%
CH_ at 519,00 hour; secondad by Commissioner Huber.
Newcastle Chamber of Commerce President Henry Nissel gave the Board an
%E on the Newcastle Area Chamber of Commerce.

BUSINE.
IMFROVE & MAINTAIN CURRENT ROADS IN LOOEOUT MOUNTAIN
SUBDIVISION
mimmalmﬁmepoﬂhﬂm of making this a Comnty Foad and

Discussion
it was decided & could not be Foad. The residents will look mfo possible
funding from the BLM to the maintenance.
\-'DI.L'NTEI.RB

OARD D N
sioner Huber would like the Board of Commissioners to be Lisisons and
Boards do, them

lzamwhatr.h.eoﬂlx . it MiCTomanags Commissioner Huber moved to
mﬁu’mﬂmdma]:uonmmmmrm hawe part in the volint=er boards on a guarterly
asis. Commissioner Hul%r“;;lildpmah;ﬂogema and send it to the Board: seconded
by Commiszioner L.
HIRING FREEZE E-MATL
Discusszon ensued on the Diepariment Heads and Elected Officials not needing
e come before the Board if they are hirmz new employees, to c those that have
or retired, s long as it do=s not ﬂ:mhudma:dﬂ:e = are the same.
mmissioner Huber moved to have rlomamwe—mallmr_lm.fv
that they need 1o come before the dthselsal:hangemthenblﬂge‘rmfms

Board
10 affact the benefits, ete.. saconded by Commissioner Taylor. C

E ROUNDS

_ Fair Board Members David Fline and Billy Jackson came before the Board to
discuss donations raceived and the funds for the 2024 budzet. Chamnm'll.-‘agnwLe‘r
them know that the donations they receive are o 2o to the of Fair. Dizcussion
ensued that the badzet that was approved was for the 2024 fiscal year Fair Board will
'be.xhhrlroﬂm tember 3th agenda.

I.EECI'.ITI\"E SESSION - PDTE\TL!I. LITIC:
Commussioner Huber moved o

ATION
into Exscutve Session per WS, IIS—‘H-{I:Q
(i), seconded b\'Cummhslnnerm Carried. Execufive Session begmatl 3
. and reconvensd inty rzzular *ﬁmﬂlﬁpn%ﬂa;:mmgpﬂ

itizarion were discussed i Executive Session, oo action was
‘f'ﬂ'UC'BIRS

CPERS, financial ﬂI"L..-\C 1l da SBE.64, Famil
ggm Elgo]llied. 3"412%0%11 lf d'n' pwml]dﬁ{
$5|1 59, W'EBT ﬁ.ngnualaﬂ.\mn.swjm 33,

?Qakﬁnamaalldmm.sﬂ 759.63, WY Child 5 Enforc
a-rmll ﬂ.ed. 55 Oo,'ﬂ.-'YDemenrnEWediﬁn:e Services, pay ded, 82, 134 12
I': et ngmpgg ded, $40,749 31, W!:tenCnbunrf& 7, block alloc,
3,07, ectric ruuwavrepu:' rm r!pmr
:.1915 A Pro. dist 1t 5 'r}m e mj

Jamitor =

BEE

ﬁnﬁf 2quip, $14.358.00,

crthise util, rdch ul, hmind sec
31,—136 o1, 111J.e Dng mf]ﬁm coTet wages, 1390 00, Bnm-a:spm]]rlz & n‘:ﬁé
maj Eu.eltnk ree:, shrf veh maint/fuel. $611.38, Byrand 5&19&11?11 C‘n:.::g_g
85, ATt arpt ! . 5192411,

B‘:s;i:ou.ﬁ‘t]%rugLLC. law enf jail medical, $54.10. Cag%u:n gng:}z &b repair'mams,
33.."6.Carmsimnm.ﬂ[l)—hhhimmmzp— n%ﬂ: of Newcastle, hw
enf il wil, p-blth wiil, wic spec r&buﬂilﬂ'ﬁ#& Clinical Lab
of the Black Hills, coroner autopsies, $1.295.00 umlm.mc Inl: ds[r_n
sec!x]lilli‘dmtllb.(:nmmmg ||)ggg erq)a.lr iS'EIDD Crthn Fumlv

e, CC wviolence, $034.15, %n CJu lic Health, p-} uml{mmmn

347 80, Crook fi-lﬁ% OEﬁlm m&“ﬁ.&“&a
nﬂmnm% ANOX DS, SUpp,
§$35,840.00, Dave Ozhome, atmy o D-]1

350.00, Decker's \p[a.ﬂs!:‘ ext nutm eﬂu:mna
37.99, Eastern W ];ment b m-‘mm.m‘ SS 22 EBSAm
the Office, treassup; 562750, Election Systems & r!palrmlm
j 5035.00. Associaes, rdmmt:nrdfucd.S‘)lDOO E.]m]’a'sr_h

.19, Ewimtln: shrfmz:hnmms §46307, I‘J:stNun]nm

1177964, Cull.lgm'l-‘mu'

I].%i s T e

Bankof'ﬂ.-'Y law enf brd of {5 lor schools, .m:n\oﬁ.oemp:umu'
hnoL sece‘q:- f-..DS4 Gol.den E:TIed:mhgms shcrfspe:rﬁf

v adfice

m‘:,nmcmmpseﬁnﬂll: $4,263.13, Horning

.m:m L)

. Miller Engineers, 1d const
law enf supp, $570.88, .Tenm.ﬂer Li;
Tepair, $10,650.00.

empl, 3:00 ). Ere

camp, 51,441
cilvain, coroner Ty
COronar

Health Spearfish,
e R e B
‘main; a maint, I
) Co Inc, fair rep irﬁu Wews Lettar

vfees, dist ot . mise print! ull]. hith em prep covidld vace,
«xthse misc, ext supp. $1.626.82, Ni a County shf imvestizations, $160.00,
Office Ally. p-hlth 35.00, Plinsman, crthse supp. $589. vier River

rd wirl fund, $611.75, Randy Bury, p-hlth immunsz,
mlwﬁfspecm&i?rm.ssr;b IjEﬂ]l.m.]n.(l 34, 70854, Reserv

ent comm, shef comm, dist oot o &b o 8

Account-Pimey Bowes, crihse nmm s

axprt il fair admin fees, $210.00, ¥ Mourtain Tnfo Network,

$340.00, Sagebrush Marketing, fair admim/fees. $1.330.20, Scont E B

school exp, $275.66, 5D Overhead Doars rE:nau.'munt 96,10,
elcm misc, 51:D00 Servall menu'm.l.mm y, fair adml.n-fe

“ UDﬂ]'_iD 58 4 ‘.i!rru:§1 rith cungmnltm} m:ﬁﬂm
7 ce Products, immuniz, p-hith

])-h]ﬂl em m‘q:nngrl.dls‘ wacc, dist cg-hl Sl?il%pl:%} 205.02,
«of Upton, comm coir, upten lan 53.19: bldz & grmds maj
repair, $72.00, Trler Technologies, comp sefiw lic, SSI 3:"_4D TUpton Sewar Center,

H

Dublish- August 24, 2023,



